- outside the United States to a foreign person in a transaction meeting
   the requirements of Rule 903 or 904 of Regulation S under the Securities
   Act;
   28
   34

   - in accordance with another exemption from the registration requirements
   of the Securities Act and based upon an opinion of counsel if we so
   request;

   - to us; or

   - pursuant to an effective registration statement.

Edgar Filing: FLEMING COMPANIES INC /OK/ - Form S-4

35

   In each case, the private notes may be resold only in accordance with any
applicable securities laws of any state of the United States or any other
applicable jurisdiction.

   29
   35

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The exchange offer satisfies an obligation under the registration rights
agreement. We will not receive any cash proceeds from the exchange offer.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, our current
maturities of long-term debt and capital leases and our consolidated
capitalization at December 30, 2000 and as adjusted to give effect to the
Transactions.

   AT DECEMBER 30, 2000
   -------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents(1).....  $   30,380   $   25,680
   ==========   ==========
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital
  leases.....  $   59,837   $   59,837
   ----------   ----------
Long-term debt:
  Revolving Credit Facility(2).....   300,000   68,998
  Term Loan Facility.....   118,637   118,637
  10 1/8% Senior Notes due 2008, net of discount....   --   350,602
  10.625% Senior Notes due 2001.....   300,000   --
  Long-term obligations under capital leases.....   377,239   377,239
  10.5% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2004.....   250,000   250,000
  10.625% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2007.....   250,000   250,000
  5.25% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due
   2009.....   --   150,000
  Medium-Term Notes and other long-term debt.....   13,763   13,763
   ----------   ----------
   Total long-term debt.....   1,609,639   1,579,239
   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   427,192   474,857
   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization (including current
   maturities).....  $2,096,668   $2,113,933
   ==========   ==========

-------------------------
(1) Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash and investments with original
   maturities of 90 days or less which are readily convertible into cash. The
   as adjusted amount reflects the payment of fees and expenses related to the
   proposed Yucaipa investment and other financing expenses.

(2) The Revolving Credit Facility provides for a total commitment of $600
   million. As of December 30, 2000, the Company had $43 million of outstanding
   letters of credit under the Revolving Credit Facility.